Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

(a) tnsert full name(s) and

address{es) of administrators

(b) Insen dates

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but f you do 1t will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of
__the public record

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

ABP Web plc

Company number

03108344

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court, London

Court case number
7202 of 2012

We (a) Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Brdge Street, London, SE1
95G and John Whitfield, 35 Newhall Street, Birmigham, B3 3PU

Joint Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

from

to

(a) 24 July 2015

(b) 26 November 2015

=

Signed

Joint Admunistrator

Dated S/ /206

SATURDAY

B

231012016 w7
COMPANIES HOUSE

Duff & Phelps Ltd
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU

Tel +44 (0) 121214 1120

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

VWhen you have completed and signed this farm please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




DUFF&PHELPS

15 January 2016

Progress Report to

Creditors

ABP Web plc,

Alderson Brothers Printers Limited,
Alderson Digital London Limited,
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and
Don Dawson plc (All in
Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 24 July 2015 to 26 November 2015
pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU




ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited

Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson ple (Al in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insoclvency Act 1886 {as amended)

the Agents / JLL Jones Lang LaSalle, independent agents whao were instructed to
value and sell the assets of the Companies

the Appointment Dates 31 August 2012 {(Web) and 14 September 2012 (All other
Companies) being the dates of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank Barclays Bank pic with whom the Group banked and the holder of a
fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets

BASF Barclays Asset Sales Finance (a division of the Bank), with whom
the Companies had invaice discounting agreemenis

Brothers Alderson Brothers Printers Limited

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators' internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administrations

the Companies

ABP Web plc {(Company Number 03108344)

Alderson Brothers Printers Limited (Company Number (01421112)
Alderson Digital London Limited {Company Number 01825889)
Alderson Point of Sale Limited (Company Number 06516572)
Don Dawson plc {Company Number 01316178)

Dawson Don Dawson ple
DBIS The Department for Business Innovation and Skills
Digital Alderson Digital London Limited

the Directors

Peter Alderson and Renald Alderson, the directors of the Companies

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs
HSBC HSBC Asset Finance, with whom the Web had asset finance

agreements

the Joint Administrators

John Whitfield of Duff & Phelps, 35 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3
3PU and Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London
Bridge Street, London, SE1 95G

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made availlable to ordinary unsecured creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited

Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All iIn Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals and report dated 25 October
2012

POS

Alderson Point of Sale Limited

Pnnt Group

Alderson Print Group Limited

the Reporting Period

the period 24 July 2015 to 26 Novermnber 2015

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

The holder of a fixed and fioating charge over the Company's assets

SiP9

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

Shoosmiths / the Solicitors

Shoosmiths LLP, solicitors engaged to collect the remaining book
debts

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhning the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment
Date

Web ABP Web plc

DUFF &PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Aldarson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pl¢ {All in Admitnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Contents

1

Introduction

2 Jomt Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
7 Pre-Adrministration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Informatton

2 Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Revised Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic {All 1n Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Names of Joint
Administrators

Date of
appointment

Appointed by

Court reference:

Date of report.

Functions’

John Whitfield

31 August 2012
(Web) 14
September 2012
(Brothers,
Dawson, Digital,
POS)

(Vacated office
26 November
2015)

Order of the
Court, Royal
Courts of Justice,
Chancery
Dvision,
Companies
Court, The
Strand, London,
WC2A 2LL

High Court of
Justice, Chancery
Division,
Compames Court,
London
{numbers
Brothers - 7198,
Digital - 7199,
Dawson - 7200,
POS - 7201 and
Web - 7202 of
2012)

15 January 2016

Benjamn Wiles

31 August 2012
{(Web) 14
September 2012
{Brothers,
Dawson, Digital,
POS)

Order of the
Court, Royal
Courts of Justice,
Chancery
Division,
Companies
Court, The
Strand, London,
WC2A 2LL

High Court of
Justice, Chancery
Dwvision,
Companies Court,
London
(numbers
Brothers - 7198,
Digital - 7199,
Dawson - 7200,
POS - 7201 and
Web - 7202 of
2012)

Paul Clark

31 August 2012
(Web) 14
September 2012
(Brothers,
Dawson, Digital,
POS)

(Vacated office 8
December 2014)

Order of the
Court, Royal
Courts of Justice,
Chancery
Division,
Compantes
Court, The
Sirand, London,
WC2A 2LL

High Court of
Justice, Chancery
Dwision,
Companies Court,
London
{numbers
Brothers - 7198,
Digital - 7199,
Dawson - 7200,
POS - 7201 and
Web - 7202 of
2012)

Paul Wilhlams

26 November
2015

(Brothers,
Dawson, Digital,
POS and Web)

High Court of
Justice
Manchester
District Registry

High Court of
Justice
Manchester
District Registry
No 3132 of 2015

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the

Admirustrators

A Block Transfer Order {(High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No
3132 of 2015) ('the Order’) was obtained on 26 November 2015 The Order
provided for the formal removal of John Whitfield from office and appointed a
replacement office holder, Paul Willlams, a Licensed Insclvency Practtioner of
Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, SE1 9SG, as Joint

Admirustrator

The former Admimistrator John Whitfield will be released from liability 28 days

after the date of this report

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration}
Progress Report'to Creditors

15 January 2016

Creditors of the Company have liberty to issue an application on notice within 28 days after
the date of this report or advertising in the London Gazette, whichever is the earlier, to vary or
discharge the Order

Benjamin Wiles continues n office as Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

1.

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the dates and by the appointing entity sted on
the preceding page of this report

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Penod, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous progress
reports

Statutory information on the Companies are attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings were not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential creditors No meetings were convened and in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the
Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditars

Please note that In the period since the end of the Reporting Period the Joint Administrators'
Proposals have been changed In the original Proposals it was stated that the Joint
Administrators, once all outstanding matters have heen satisfactonly completed, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar
of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Adminustrations will cease The exit route would
be via dissolution or creditors’ voluntary liquidation

The Joint Administrators revised proposals were filled at Companies House on 15 January
2016 A copy of the revised proposals Is at Appendix 4

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admirustratton), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As previously advised, the third objective has been met as distributions have been made to
the Secured Creditor

DUFF & PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limeted
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed in this
Reporting Period and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below

Asset Realisations
Creditors should refer to the Joint Admimistrators’ previous progress reports to creditors for full

information on asset realisations n the previous reporting periods, copies of these reports are
available upon request and are available to view on the Duff & Phelps’ website

Book debts

The Joint Administrators have continued to coliect outstanding book debts In the Reporting
Period

As at the Appointment Dates, the Companies’ book debt ledger indicated outstanding
balances as follows

£

Brothers 1,337,487
Digital 74,601
POS 290,304
Dawson 54,301
Web 1,291,427
3,048,120

The debts of Brothers, POS and Web were assigned to BASF under an invoice discounting
agreement

The principal amount owing to BASF was £1,676,807 as at the Appointment Dates, made up
as follows

£

Brothers 825,824
POS (3,319)
Web 854,302
1,676,807

Book debt collections to date total £2,414,760

Collections to

Date (£)

Brothers 1,094,932
Digital 50,420
POS 218,905
Dawson 45,907
Web 1,004,596
2,414,760

£2.,000 has been recewved in the Reporting Period in respect of Brothers

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

39

310

311

41

51

52

53

54

55

There remains one debtor that has been setting their debt in 10 instalments of £500 per
month Two outstanding instalments remain

The balances of outstanding book debts are uncollectable due to counter clams from
customers, 1ssues surrounding warranties and lack of evidence in the Companies’ books and
records

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £28 has been earned In the Reporting Period, made up as follows

£

Brothers 12
Digital 4
POS 6
Dawson 2
Web 4
28

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligation fo file reports with DBIS
concerning the conduct of all directors of the Companies that served in the three years prior {o
the Joint Administrators’ appointments The conteni of these reports are confidential

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
The Bank

As previously reported to creditors, in consideration for the monies advanced under the
invoice discounting agreement, Brothers, POS and Web granted BASF debentures, created
on 29 September 2009, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the
Companes Furthermore, the invoice discounting agreement results in the assignment of the
book debts of Brothers, POS and Web

In addition, Digital and Dawson provided the Bank with cross guarantees In respect of the
invoice discounting agreement provided to Brothers, POS and Web In consideration for these
guarantees, Digital and Dawson granted the Bank debentures created on 31 July 2012 which
confer fixed and floating charges over all of therr assets

At the date of appointment, total Indebtedness to BASF across the Companies totalled
£1,676,807 subject to accruing interest and charges, a breakdown of which was provided in
the Proposals

The Companies have also guaranteed the Bank's lending to Print Group, being the
Companies’ parent company which had an outstanding loan facility of approximately
£6,000,000 to the Bank at the Appointment Dates Print Group entered Administration on 2
Aprl 2013

There will be insufficient realisations to repay the Bank in full and consequently there will not
be a surplus available to the Companies

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

56

57

58

59

510

511

61

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors' claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majority of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS

The RPS submitted preferential claims totalling £157,454 1n respect of payments made to the
Companies’ former employees as follows

Received

claims (£}

Brothers 75,160
Dugital 5,326
POS 19,818
Dawson 10,239
Web 46,911
157,454

There will be insufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors in respect of any of the Companies

Prescribed Part

Although the security was created post 15 September 2003 there will be insufficient net
realisations to enable a distribution from the Prescribed Part in respect of any of the
Companies

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received claims to date totalling £11,577,458 across the
Comparnies The unsecured ¢laims can be summansed as follows

£
Brothers 3,507,379
Digital 173,071
FOS 3,638,167
Dawson 1,085,960
Web 3,473,001
11,877,578

As advised In previous reports to creditors there 1s no prospect of any dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Detalled receipts and payments accounts, for the Reporting Period are shown at Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS



ABFP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Lemited
Alderson Point of Sale Linited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admiristration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

71

72

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

89

810

Pre-Administration Costs i

Detaills of Duff & Phelps' Pre-Administration costs were reported in the Joint Administrators’
Proposals report

No pre-administration remuneration has been paid to date and the Jomnt Administrators will
write off their pre-appointment time costs

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration and disbursements was approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the time properly given by them and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admirustrations by the Secured Creditor on 7
November 2012 In addition, it has been agreed that the Duff & Phelps’ Receivables
Management Division remuneration be fixed by reference to a percentage of book debt
realisations of 3% until such time as BASF have recovered their indebtedness in full and 5%
thereafter

The time costs charged in the Reporting Perniod by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at Appendix
3 Time costs to date are also as analysed at Appendix 3

In the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators and therr staff have pnmanly focused on
collecting any remaining book debts, handling creditor quenes, dealing with the Companies’
tax affars, compiling with statutory duties and dealing with ad hoc matters in the
Administrations

Fees (excluding VAT) of £26,304 and £47,384 in relation to Digital and POS respectively
have been part pad in the Reporting Pernod in respect of the Joint Administrators' post
appomtment remuneration Details of payments are shown on the receipts and payments
account at Appendix 2

As previously advised, fees (excluding VAT) of £51,367 in respect of Brothers, £10,9451n
respect of POS and £50,230 in respect of Web had been paid in previous reporting periods
Details of payments are not shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 3 as
the fees were paid direcily by BASF

The Joint Administrators’ have not incurred any disbursements in the Reporting Pernod

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed 1n Appendix 3

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, I1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators' Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http //'www duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you
require a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% 'n value of total unsecured claims) may make a request In
writing to the Joint Admimistrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Peint of Sale Limiuted and Don Dawson ple {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

811

91

92

93

94

10

101

102

103

set out 1n this progress report This should be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after
which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of the court), may apply to
the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension Is
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent As previously advised an extension of the
Administration has been granted by order of the Court, until 27 February 2016 in respect of
Web, and 13 March 2016 in respect of Brothers, Digital, Dawson and POS

As the Companies were appointed by Orders of the Court, the Joint Administrators will apply
to Court for approval to end the Administrations as the Companies have no property with
which to make a distribution to their ordinary unsecured creditors

Following sanction from the Court, the Joint Administrators’ appointments will cease to have
effect, and they will be discharged from lability

At the end of three months beginning with the date of the statutory notices are registered by
the Registrar of Companies the Companies will be dissolved

Next Report

Generally the Joint Admimistrators will provide a Progress Report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension to the period of the
Administration is required

On present information, as it 1s anticipated that the Admimistration will conclude within the next
six months, the next report to creditors will be a final report

if you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague, Andrew Ritchie, of this office

oA

Paul Wilhlams
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Willams and Benjamin Wilas, who act
as agents for the Company and without parsonal liabiity Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Assoclation

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

' DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited

Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All iIn Admintstration)

Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

Statutory Information — ABP Web plc

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

29 September 1995

03108344

Peter Alderson
Ronald Alderson

Peter Alderson

Alderson Brothers Media Limited

Unit 1, Pool Road, West Molesey, KT8 2NU

Current’

43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H 6LY

Formerly’
Urut 1
Pool Road

West Molesey
KT8 2NU

None

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plec, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital tondon Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic (All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Statutory Information — Alderson Brothers Printers Limited
Date of Incorporation 18 May 1979
Registered Number 01421112
Company Director(s) Peter Alderson

Ronald Alderson
Company Secretary Peter Alderson
Shareholders Alderson Brothers Media Limited
Trading Address Unit 2, Pool Road, West Molesey, KT8 2NU
Registered Office Current

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1iH 6LY

Formerly

Uit 1

Pool Road

West Molesey

KT8 2NU
Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic (All in Admunistration)

Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

Statutory Information — Alderson Digital London Limited

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director{(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

19 June 1984

01825889

Peter Alderson
Ronald Alderson

Peter Alderson

Alderson Brothers Media Limited

Unit 3, Pool Road, West Molesey, KT8 2NU

Current'

43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H 6LY

Formerly-
Unit 1
Pool Road

West Molesey
KT8 2NU

None

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Statutory Information - Alderson Point of Sale Limited
Date of Incorporation 27 February 2008
Registered Number 06516572
Company Director(s) Peter Alderson

Ronald Alderson
Company Secretary Peter Alderson
Shareholders Alderson Print Group Limited
Trading Address Unit 3, Pool Road, West Molesey, KT8 2NU
Registered Office Current:

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

Formerly

Unit 1

Pool Road

West Molesey

KT8 2NU
Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Linited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admrnistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Statutory Information — Don Dawson plc
Date of Incorporation 27 February 2008
Registered Number 06516572
Company Director(s) Peter Alderson

Ronald Alderson
Company Secretary Peter Alderson
Shareholders Alderson Print Group Limited
Trading Address Uit 3, Poal Road, West Molesey, KT8 2NU
Registered Office Current:

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

Formerly:

Unit 1

Pool Road

West Molesey

KT8 2NU
Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF & PHELPS



ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All in Adminsstration)

Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016
ABP Web plc
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 24/07/2015 From 31/08/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
SECURED ASSETS
Plant 8 Machinery NIL 890,000 00
NIL 890,000 00
HIRE PURCHASE
HSBC NIL 564,693 18
NIL (564,698.18)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery NIL 25,000.00
Unallocated debtors NIL 75.34
VAT bad debt refief NIL 20,136.30
Bank Interest Gross 350 68 61
350 45,280.25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Electricity costs for Printing Machine NIL 42,422 63
JLL - Costs of bullding repairs NIL 37,728 00
Senyrity costs NIL 84,480 00
Electricity costs for Unit 1 NIL 31,981 04
Locksmith NIL 179.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 45,750.00
Legal Fees NIL 7,527.05
Legal Dishursements NIL 660.00
Corporation Tax charges NIL 2.60
Stationery & Postage 188.00 1,842.47
Storage Costs 925 O 3,578 42
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 22000
Statutory Advertising NIL 76 50
Rents Payable NIL 81,496 64
Inswurance of Assets NIL 14,102 00
(1,113.00) (352,046 35)
(2,109.50) 18,535.72
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 854.16
Floating/main cwrrent account 18,681.56
Barclays Funding (1,000 00)
18,535.72

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admimstration)

Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

Alderson Brothers Printers Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 24/07/2015 From 14/09/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 410,130.47
NIL 410,130 47
PURCHASES
Paper Purchasing NIL 19,924 27
General Purchasing NIt 36,900 95
Consignment stock purchases NIt 9,137 21
NIL (65,962 43)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors NIL 10,860.10
Direct Labour NIL 131,6009.63
NIL (142,469 73)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rates NIL 29,512.77
Heat & Light NIL 19,205 03
Telephone NIL 3,479.25
Carriage NIL 10,278.65
Insurance NIL 10,511 37
Professional Fees NIL 4,3331.55
Hire of Equipment NIL 805.00
Repairs & Maintenance NI 947.85
Fuel NIL 475 82
Duress Payments NIL 17,472.10
SRX Group NIL 67,200.00
Washrogm Services NIL 129.06
Close Asset Finance Equipment NIL 17,000.00
Employee expenses NIL 358.70
PAYE/NIC NIL 47,666 49
NIL (229,427.64)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL {27,729.33)

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admimistration)

Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016
Alderson Brothers Printers Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24/07/2015 From 1470972012
To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
SECURED ASSETS
Gross bank interest - fixed account NIL 002
NIL 0.02
COSTS OF REALISATION
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 3,868 75
NIL (3,868 75)
ASSET REALTSATIONS
Non refundable deposit NIL 18,000 00
Plant & Machinery NIL 137,400 20
Maotor Vehicles NIL 15,950 00
Debtors 2,000 00 94,881.25
Shares & Investments NIL 2,555 85
Bank Interest Gross 1200 108 70
Rates Refund NIL 13,536 71
VAT bad debt relief NIL 25,474 02
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL {27,729 33)
Sundry Refund NIL 5,310.64
Campensation NIL 2,500 00
2,012.60 287,988 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Tool reimbursement NIL 571 45
Security paid on beha'f of the Group NIL 26,880 00
Ulfity costs NIL 4,175 71
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 26,807 .50
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 11,002 31
Legal Fees 5,000 00 22,070 00
Legal Disbursements 90 60 1,005 78
Professional Fees NIL 2,111 89
Stationery & Postage 302 60 4,539 50
(5,392 60) (99,164 14)
Fees for energy refunds
General Consuftancy NIL 2,351 97
NIL (2,351.97)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage Costs 1,896 25 7,074 62
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 22000
Statutory Advertising NIL 153 00
Rents Payable NIL 43,503 36
Insurance of Assets NIL 3,13386
Bank Charges NIL 115 00
{1,896 25) (54,199 84)
{5,276 .85) 128,403.36
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 2,582 29
Fixed bank account 77377
Floating/main current account 67,258 74
Bardays ADM Funding Account 57,788.56
128,403.36

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited

Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admtnistration)

. Progress Report to Creditors
15 January 2016

Alderson Digital London Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 2410772015 From 140972012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 11,926 50
NIL 11,92650
OTHER DIRECT CQOSTS
Direct Labour NIL 482374
NIL (4,823 74)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 3,539 25
Inswrance NIL 789 30
Professional Fees NIL 74.38
Fuel NIL 2500
PAYE & NIC NIL 275 81
NIL (4,703 74)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL 2,399.02

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016
Alderson Digital London Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 24/07/2015 From 1470972012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors NIL 36,348 37
Shares & Investments NIL 824.13
Insurance Refund KIL 155.46
Bank Interest Gross 391 50 35
VAT bad debt relef NIL 176.04
Trading Surplus/(Defict) NIL 2.399.02
391 39,947.57
COST OF REALISATIONS
Utikity costs NiL 6,729 80
Professional fees NIL 10594
Joint administrators' remuneration 20,560 51 20,560 51
Legal Fees NIL 6,800.00
Stationery & Postage 5104 844 69
Storage Costs 296 00 1,381 40
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 33000
Bank Charges NIL 1,334 00
Employment Rights Consuitants NIL 52.50
{20,909 55) (38,138 84)
(20,905.64) 1,808.73
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 5,827.60
Floating/main current account 228
Barclays Administration Funding {4,021.15)
1,808.73

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Alderson Point of Sale Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 24/07 /2015 From 14/09/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sates NIL 1,045.00
NIL 1,045.00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 28,726 23
NIL (28,726 23)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Insurance NIL 4,914.09
Professional Fees NIL 148.13
PAYE & NIC NIL 6,753.68
ROT Settiement NIL 1,239.48
NIL (13,055 38)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (40,736.61)

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic (All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016
Alderson Point of Sale Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 24/07/2015 From 14/09/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deblors NIL 177 60
Cash at Bank NIL 162,656 38
VAT bad debt relief NIL 10,774 97
Bank Interest Gross 6.19 100 10
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (40,736 61)
619 132,972 44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Security costs paid on behatf of Group NIL 26,880 0D
Utility costs NIL 16,671.58
Professional Fees NIL 34376
Joint administrators’ remuneration 37,306.69 37,306 69
Legal Fees NIL 68,770 00
Stationery & Postage 110 24 57342
Storage Costs 166 50 888 99
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 33000
Employment Rights Consultants NIL 157 50
(37,583 43) (151,921 94)
(37,577.24) {(18,949.50)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 10,101.63
Floating/main amrent account 510
Bardays Administration Funding (29,056.23)
{(18,949.50)

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Don Dawson Plc
{In Administration)
Joint Administrator's Trading Account

Statement From 24/07/2015 From 14/09/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales NIL 12,897 5%
NiL 12,897 55
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 23,711 18
NIL {23,711 18)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 11,432.07
Insurance NIL 764 07
Professional Fees NIL 328.13
Water services NIL 295.58
PAYE & NIC NIL 8,702 52
. NIL (21,522.37)
TRADING SURPLUS/({DEFICIT) NIL {32,336.00)

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limeted
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admmistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016
Don Dawson Plc
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 24/07/2015 From 14/09/2012
of Affairs To 26/11/2015 To 26/11/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors NIL 45,906 79
Unallocated Debtors NIL 4,649 82
VAT bad debt rehef NIL 474.40
Bank Interest Gross 228 3133
Trading Surplus/(Defiat) NIL (32,336 00)
228 18,726.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional fees NIL 146.25
Electriaty and Gas NIL 8,250 89
Secunty paid on behalf of the Group NIL 13,440 00
Legal Fees NIL 6,800.00
Statwnery & Postage 58 24 33741
Storage Costs 157.25 863 04
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 33000
Employment Rights Consultants NIL 7875
(215 49) (30,246.34)
(213.21) (11,520.00)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 544 53
Floatmg/main current account 11,646.65
Bardays Admunistration Funding (23,711.18)
N (11,520.00)

DUFF&PHELPS



ABF Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Aldersen Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson ple {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 January 2016

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admemistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
ABP WEB PLC (In Adminiztration)
Anzivsis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Pertod 24 Julv 2015 to 26 November 2013
Hours Totat Tima Avg Hourly
Ctessffication of Waork Function Pattner Maneger Somor Apestamt Support Hours Cost Ratwe
Admoinlktration and Planning
Casfuanng & accounting 0.0D o.00 620 080 000 1410 201 00 20100
Deatngs wth Diractors and Mansgamart 0.00 ood 000 010 00 Q10 11 50 11500
Statutory matters (Meetngs & Reports & 0.50 0 ED 000 3an 000 440 1.17.50 27670
Notices)
Stratagy planang & contred 000 020 000 200 000 020 7500 a7s oo
Tex Complance/Plannung D00 030 000 080 0o 110 252 50 22455
Cradiiors
Secured Creditors oon oon 000 070 D 00 o70 164 50 23500
Investigztinns
CDDA & reports & Comemureestion (1] ] 060 000 030 000 090 28350 31500
Toted Hoom 0.50 130 0.2 &0 b o0 840 262.56
Totd Fees Claimed; 265 00 52750 64.00 1.230.00 000 220550

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
ABP WEB PLC {In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 31 August 2012 to 26 November 2015
Hours Tota Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Wark Fenction Partnes Manager Semnsar Aszistant Suppost Hours Cest Rate
Admi and Pt I
Case review and Case Dary management 050 1120 860 14 90 000 320 211650 244 4T
Casheering & accounting 050 s00 1100 290 010 46 50 11 499 00 24729
D gs wath Db and g 250 080 040 A 000 1420 6.263 50 44109
{P5 ot up & maintenanca 000 040 0 4 30 000 550 323 50 14973
tnsuranica 000 050 1% 470 coD e 50 1,288 50 1e8.23
Staternent of affars 000 o020 020 0 00 900 040 118900 257 50
Statutory muaters (Meetings & Reports & 050 1720 aso 57175 00D 8385 18,258 50 21T 48
Notcas)
Strategy planning & control 1060 210 720 550 000 5540 18 944 00 34185
Tax Complanca/Planning 000 04D 020 270 000 330 687 50 20833
Craditors
Communications with Craditors/Employees 000 110 460 5225 000 5795 7900 00 138 32
Non Praf Craditor clarms adjudication and ooo o000 000 o080 ooo 060 102 00 17000
destn
Non Pref Creditors/Ermployes claims handling 000 0 0o 540 1580 000 2130 3257 50 15263
Pref clams adjudicaton and distribuion ocoa oo 000 030 600 030 S100 170 60
Secured Craditors 050 400 000 280 650 780 2,198 50 28100
investigshons
CODA & reports & Conxmmicabion 000 315 000 1510 000 4825 12522 50 268 52
Fit | reviow and K 000 oo 120 000 000 120 23300 24000
{S228/235 atc)
Raaiisation of Assats
Book debis 000 a5 éo 32520 58 80 000 489 80 82742 50 107 49
Frashold and Leasehold Property 350 12.30 030 480 000 20 90 4 P81 00 333 06
Hire Purchase and Lease Assels 000 250 ooo 000 000 250 1037 00 414 80
Other Intangible Assets 050 000 Q00 o000 000 050 240 00 480 00
Other Tanpuble Assats 000 S80 000 020 000 810 211000 34590
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Moltor oon 030 210 180 000 420 903 50 21512
Vehicles
Stock and Work In Progress 000 230 000 010 0 00 240 1017 50 42396
Trading
Trading - Accounting 000 200 040 000 000 240 856 00 356 67
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 000 400 000 070 000 070 7700 110 06
TrinEng - Isurance 000 000 000 0 40 o00 040 63 00 170 00
Tradng - Operabons 000 050 000 S 40 000 550 949 50 160 93
Trading - Retention of Titke & Claims handlng 050 180 1300 14 40 000 20 80 5804 50 194 78
0 00 000 590 0 00 oD 500 141600 240 00
Tots! Hours, 27 oo 212,35 40380 M. Q.80 337 85 2023
Total Fees Claimed 14,031.%0 49,162.00 $3,537.50 44,450.50 21.50 204,503 00

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Pnnters Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
ALDERSON BROTHERS PRINTERS LIMITED (In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Perfod 24 July 2015 to 26 November 2015
Hours Total Tene Avg Houly

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Semor Assistamt Suppont Hours Cost Rate
Admmnistration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management Q00 o010 000 000 000 010 3050 305 00

Cashierng & accountng 000 ooo 170 190 Q00 380 73850 205 42

Dealings wilh Directors and Management 000 020 000 000 000 oz0 8100 305 00

Statutory matlers (Meetmgs & Reports & 050 140 000 340 000 530 120200 226 79

Notices)

Tax Complance/Planning 000 000 000 170 000 170 222 50 13088
Creditors

Communicabions with Creditors/Employees 000 003 000 o070 000 070 89 50 127 88

Non Pref Creddors/Employee clawns 000 000 000 010 000 010 1150 11500

handling

Secured Crediors 000 000 000 o7 000 a70 8500 12143
Realisation of Assets

Bock debis 00D 000 010 150 000 160 288 00 178 75

Pre-Appomniment Tax Rectmms 000 000 000 020 000 02 3200 160 00

Total Hours. 050 170 1.80 10 20 000 14 20 194 33
Total Fees Claimed 240 00 518.50 547 00 1,484 00 (-2 2,759 60

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

ALDERSON BROTHERS PRINTERS LIMITED {In Administration)

Anatysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 14 September 2012 to 26 November 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Houry
Clazslification of Work Function Partner Marages Sersst Assostard Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Drary managemert 000 ¥4 40 2% 315 [o]a 482 10 #1900 NE 16
Cashuering & accountmng 060 580 26 80 8320 050 11690 2345800 2074
Deaings with Directors and Maragement 100 30 [ 4] 1030 000 1510 2851200 1285
IPS sef up & mantenance 000 040 030 1100 Goo 170 1527 50 13058
Insurance 000 o070 190 550 [eJui] aio 158050 192 65
Statement of affars 050 000 150 210 (1] 4] 410 95200 2%
s y matters (Meetmgs & Reports & 470 170 1530 69 60 000 g1 30 18 798 50 205 90
Notces)
Strategy plaruzng & control 1270 1790 740 1090 (1] 4] 4990 15561 50 ns2n
Tax Comphance/Plannmg 050 o 10 030 890 000 1080 2.11050 195 42
Cradlitors
Commurscatons with Crediots/Employees 0TS 1180 1150 7805 050 102.60 19 248 50 18858
Non Pref Creditor claoms sdpxdxaton and 0oo 000 000 G 30 000 ox 4800 150 00
disth
Non Pref Creditgra/Employee clams handling (i1 1] 000 40 370 000 260 853250 164 96
Pref clams adpudication and distributen 000 000 020 000 000 020 48 00 24000
Secured Creditors 870 1200 520 180 070 28 40 9 366 00 3379
nvestigations
CDDA & reports & Communcatisn 000 500 140 1670 000 2310 453300 196 23
Fmancml review and wvestigations 050 000 010 340 000 4 00 836 00 20900
(SZAB/23G etc)
Rexibsxtion of Assats
Book debts 700 6830 868 40 5535 000 217 05 5116325 2X/72
Freehold and Leasehold Property 05 G40 00 750 000 815 112200 137 67
Hwe Purchase end Loase Assels Q00 180 100 100 000 380 g14 60 24053
Crher irtangible Assels 156 6oo 020 G40 000 210 836 00 338 10
Other Tangible Assets 1890 64D Q00 170 000 27 00 11 33500 41981
Ptart & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 150 100 1390 730 000 270 552900 2329
Vetucks
Pre-App Tax Rect 000 000 000 080 oco 080 96 00 16000
Sake of busness 1610 190 300 010 o 00 3110 13 289 60 2T X
Swock and Work In Progress oo0 oo 000 010 000 010 1600 160 00
Trading
Treding - Accounting 00c 940 760 350 ¢0C 20.50 5 288 00 257 85
Trading - Employees 000 14 00 2360 24 80 000 6240 1328100 21264
Trading - Hre Purchzse Matiers 000 000 040 [e]e e} 000 040 96 00 24000
Tracing - irsurance 000 160 030 100 oo 290 67000 zZ21m
Trading - Operations x5 98 70 1610 197 30 o0 244 60 62,804 50 XET6
Tradmg - Retention of Tide & Clams handiing 030 30 1880 180 000 54 10 4996900 184 27
Total Hours 00 299 60 25100 601,50 170 1,251 80 pall ]
Total Fees Claimed &7,0%3.50 93,042.00 61AT5.00 90,720.25 51,00 294,426 75

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limtted, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All iIn Administration)
Progress Reportto Creditors

15 December 2015
ALDERSON DIGITAL LONDCN LIMITED (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 24 July 2015 to 26 November 2015
Howrs Total Time Avwg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Senor Assistam  Suppon Hours Cosl Rate
Administration and Planmng
Case review and Case Diary management 000 a10 00co 000 o0 a1o0 a7 5o 37500
Cashenng & accounting [ 3¢ 1] 0.20 100 210 000 330 821 50 248 04
s y matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 050 000 270 000 32o T86 00 245683
Nolces)
Straiegy planmng & control 000 020 000 000 o000 .20 7500 37500
Tax Complance/Planning 000 000 000 200 000 200 338 00 189 00
Reatisation of Assets
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 000 000 o o0 020 000 020 800 180 00
Total Hours 000 100 100 700 000 900 232,09
Total Fees Clalmed 0.00 37500 334.00 1387.00 o000 2,098 0D

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web ple, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited

Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All in Administration)

- Progress Report to Creditors
15 December 2015

ALDERSON DIGITAL LONDON LIMITED (in Administration)

Analvsis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 14 Sentember 2012 to 26 November 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Cixssificabon of Work Functon Partner Manager Semor Asuistant Support Hourg Cost Rate
Admy and Pi ]
Case review and Case Diary matagement aoo0 13150 180 1360 00 2920 7.817 00 26771
Cashanng & accounting 240 310 1820 43 40 ato 67.20 15 843 50 n577
Dealings with Directors and Managemeari 000 030 000 080 000 110 255 50 xR27
IPS et up & mantenance aoo0 @30 030 380 000 4 4D 73800 16773
Insurance 000 060 o70 S50 ¢ oc 680 130550 19169
Statement of affars 000 000 010 o000 oo o110 2400 240 00
Stztutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 050 10 50 530 3960 [13:) 55 80 12 478 50 22323
Nobcas)
Strateqy plannng & control 035 800 160 250 o0a 10 45 358225 342 80
Tax Complance/Planning a00 010 020 560 000 580 1049 50 177 88
Creditors
Commumcabons with CreditorsEmployees a7s asd 100 1285 2F 1] 1560 303550 164 58
Non Pref Creditors/Employee clamms handling 0co 000 060 380 000 4 40 656 50 149.20
Secured Craditors 100 320 o og 100 000 520 1,77300 340 06
Inveshgatons
CDDA & reports & Commumcation 000 180 o0 1530 000 1910 3 82000 200 47
Financiat review and investigabons 000 000 000 030 o 00 0 30 5100 170 00
(52381239 etc)
Realisation of Assats
Book debts 0.25 2865 18.20 040 000 47 50 1256875 264 81
Freehold end Leasehold Property 025 a 00 o oo 010 oo 035 14325 40028
Other Tangible Assets 040 000 000 000 1)) o040 182 00 480 00
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 400 ooo 180 000 000 180 458 00 24000
Vehicles.
Pra-Appok Tax Rec 000 [1]3.+] 000 [13.1] 000 060 12200 20233
Sab of Business. 110 Qoo a60 a00 600 a70 1632 00 44108
Stock and Work In Progress 000 (1] []: ] 020 a00 020 3400 17000
Trading
Truding - Accoummg 010 210 oon 140 o000 360 529 00 258 06
Trading - Employees ooo 130 290 280 000 700 1706 50 24379
Trading - Insurance 000 o070 ¢ o0 000 600 o7 21350 305 00
Trading - Operatons 660 1070 280 170 G 00 3190 10055 50 31522
Trading - Ratention of Tithe & Ciayme handEng [1311] ¢00 130 810 coo 9 40 137300 145 08
Tetal Honrs 1570 8575 57 60 17375 010 33290 2451
Total Fees Claimed 7,773 00 30,25T75 1497100 20,858.50 4.00 81,864 25

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson ple {All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
ALDERSON POINT OF SALE LIMITED (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators Time Casts for the Period 24 Julv 2015 to 26 November 2015
Howrs Total Timee Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partnar Menager Senor Assistant Support Hours. Cost Rate
A and PL
Case raview and Cass Dowy managemant 000 030 000 000 000 030 11250 37500
Casluering & sccountng 000 020 950 200 000 270 657 00 24333
Statitory matters (Meetngs & Reports & 000 050 000 350 000 400 974 00 243 50
Notces)
Strategy planning & control 000 000 a00 010 000 010 2350 235 00
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 000 000 180 000 199 314 50 165 53
Total Hours 0.00 100 0.50 7.60 .00 9 00 23128
Total Fees Claimed 0.00 37500 186.00 1,540.60 a00 2,081.50

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All iIn Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

ALDERSON POINT OF SALE LIMITED (In Administration}

Anstysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 14 September 2012 to 28 November 2015

Hours Tolat Tierm Avg Hourly
Classlh of Wark F Partnar Manager Senor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admink fon and Planni
Casa review and Case Diary management 000 1130 160 1160 000 24 80 6 652.50 2865
Cashiaring & accounting 056 3a0 8950 33150 020 48 50 10,248 00 22034
Deaalngs with Diroctors end Management 000 000 000 460 000 4.60 668 50 14533
IPS sel up & maintenance 000 030 030 T20 000 7380 108050 13001
Insurance o000 oo oeo 150 1]} 220 43450 197.50
Statement of affairs 000 000 0.20 000 000 0.2 4800 24000
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 200 840 6 &0 41 80 000 5980 1341250 2429
Natices)
Strategy planning & contro! 195 o oo 130 400 000 726 204675 282,31
Tax Compliance/Panning o0 010 0.20 S90 000 820 115000 13543
Creditors
Commenications with Creditors/Employ a7s 350 140 460 ooc 40.25 732800 162 08
Mon Pref Creditera/Employee claims handling 000 a10 0 80 10.20 0 oD 11 10 177450 15988
Secured Creditors 410 290 030 080 c00 210 322750 38848
Investigations
CDDA & reposts & Communication 000 ie0 50 580 000 18 00 4 856 00 25578
Finandial review and i gat oo0 000 020 020 oM 040 8200 205 00
{S238/239 etc)
Reafpsation of Assets
Boak debts 025 2115 0.00 2845 000 45 85 10644 75 21354
Froehold and Leasehold Proparty 025 000 000 010 000 0.35 14325 40929
Hire Purchase and Lease Asseis oo 000 o000 [+3.7:] 000 080 88 00 110 00
Qther Tangible Azsets 200 030 000 ooo 000 230 1066 50 483 70
Plant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor 000 000 200 000 000 200 480 00 240,00
Vehicles
Sale of business 10 60 000 000 150 000 1210 525300 434 13
Trading
Trading - Accounting 070 050 000 eo0 000 120 086 00 42167
Tradmg - Employees 000 180 11 80 180 oo 1550 382550 248 81
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 000 00 oo 170 060 170 187 00 11000
Trading - Insurance 000 070 000 [rRi ] 000 070 21350 305 00
Trading - Operatiors 15.00 2830 590 4860 000 9780 27 41850 280 35
Trading - Retention of Title & Claims hamding 000 [+ X 4] 780 2550 000 3340 4 928 60 147 54
Totat Hours 310 37.55 5970 270.35 0.20 45590 23842
Totat Fess Claimed 18,512.50 12,2015 1331400 41,679.00 750 107,785,238

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson pic (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
DON DAWSON PLC (In Administration)
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Period 24 July 2016 to 26 November 2015
Hours Total Tuna Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Samor Assisient  Suppart Hours Cost Rata
PP son and Pl g
Case review and Case Diary management 000 010 000 000 000 010 s 37500
Cashienng & sccounting 000 000 e70 1.20 G00 190 447 03 23526
Statiftory matters (Meetings & Rep & q00 060 000 3x0 000 380 841 00 24783
Notices)
Tax Compliance/Plznning 000 000 nao 180 [134.4] 1 80 02 50 158 21
Total Hours e oo e70 070 630 000 770 224 42
Total Fees Claimed 0.00 282.50 M 00 1,231.50 0.00 1.728.00

DUFF& PHELPS




ABP Web pic, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
DON DAWSON PLC {In Administration)
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators Time Costs for the Perfod 14 September 2012 to 26 November 2015
Hours Total Tirne: Avg Houry
Chassification of Work Function Partner Manager Senlor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Admink tion and PL |
Cese review end Case Diary management 000 1260 2 50 1010 000 2550 704200 276 18
Cashisring & accounting 000 140 780 2750 010 880 7,790 00 21168
Deafings with Directors and Management 000 Q00 000 2680 000 260 448 50 17250
{PS set up & mamtenance 000 R D] 030 470 000 510 75500 14804
Insurance 000 0.20 asa 250 ooo 320 616 00 192 50
Statemeni of affairs [141,1] 000 010 000 ocoo o010 24.00 240 00
y (Meetings & Reports & 080 10 3¢ 520 3310 too 54 40 12 403 50 zZam
Notices)
Strulegy planning & control 070 as0 150 300 aco 870 2,841 50 32661
Tax CompliancePlanning 000 010 0.20 4 80 000 510 854 50 187 18
Credrtors
G i with Creditors/Employses ars 170 100 250 000 2505 4 408 0D 169 87
Non Pref Creditors/Empioyes claims handing 000 000 180 560 000 740 133500 180 41
Secured Creditors 170 300 020 110 000 800 211200 352 00
Investigations
CDDA & reponts & Communication 00d 440 14 00 370 000 2210 6024 00 27258
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 0.25 1620 1240 030 oo 2215 771400 264 63
Fraehold end Leasehold Property 0.25 000 oo 150 ooo 175 29725 169 &8
Cther Tangible Assats 070 030 000 000 Qo0 100 442 50 442 80
Ptart & Machinery & Foctures & Motor ood 000 280 010 o000 200 888 00 237 59
Vehiclos
Sale of business 4,20 116 410 o070 000 1010 3464 50 34302
Stock end Work In Progress. 000 000 000 020 00 020 34 00 170 00
Trading
Trading - Accounting 0.20 03 070 260 L1 14.1] 380 807 50 212 58
Tradng - Employeas (1] 280 10 50 120 o oo 1430 358500 25070
Trading - Hire Purchase Maiters o oo 000 000 a40 aoo 040 44 00 11000
Trading - Insurance 000 070 000 400 Qoo 070 21350 30500
Trading - Operations 8 60 19 00 560 19 40 000 52.90 16 455 00 31108
Trading - Retention of Title & Claums handing 000 000 080 1310 000 1390 1 668 00 12000
Total Hours 18.45 77.80 72.00 185 70 010 3M05 245.98
Total Fees Clakrud 592978 28,531.00 1841000 2827350 400 82,163.25

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Waeb plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Degital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
15 December 2015

ABP Web Plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Expenses

Current Pericd

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) (£)
Professional Advisors
Accurate Mailing Mailing Agents Post Fixed fee 188 00 188 00
Services Limited correspondence to the
Company's creditors and
members
Total Data Storage agent Store Fixed fee 92500 925 00
Management and document
Company's books and
records

TOTAL _£1,11300 £1,113 00

The Joint Administrators' choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the
expenence and abildy of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and

nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All 1n Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

Alderson Brothers Printers Limited {(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Expenses

Reporting Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Pad
(£) (£}
Professional Advisors
Accurate Mailing Mailing agents Issuing Fixed fee 302 60 302 60
Services Limited correspondence to
crediors
Total Data Provider of storage Fixed fee 1,896 25 1,896 25

Management Ltd  faciities for Company
books and records

Shoosmiths LLP Solcitors assitance with Time costs 000 5,000"
book debt collecttons

TOTAL _£2198.85 _£7,198.85

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the
expenence and ability of the respective firmsfindviduals to perform ther work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of ther fee

* Amounts paid relate to time costs incurred n previous reporting periods

DUFF&PHELPS




ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital Lendon Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Linmited and Don Dawson pic (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015
Alderson Digital London Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses
Current Peniod
Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(£) {£)
Professional Advisors
Accurate Maiing  Mailing Agents Post Fixed fee 5304 5304
Services Limited correspondence to the
Company's credilors and
members
Total Data Storage agent Store Fixed fee 296 00 296 00
Management and document
Company's books and
records

TOTAL £349 04 £349 04

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on therr perception of the
expenence and ability of the respective firms/findividuals to perform ther work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of ther fee

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Linuted
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

Alderson Point of Sale Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Reporting Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount
Paid
(E) (£)

Professional Advisors

Accurate Mailng  Mailing Agents Post Fixed fee 11024 110 24
Services Limited correspondence to the
Company's creditors and

members
Total Data Storage agent Store Fixed fee 166 50 166 50
Management and document

Company's books and

records

TOTAL £276 74 £276 74

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on therr perception of the
expenence and ability of the respective firms/individua!s to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web pl¢, Alderson Brothers Pnnters Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson plc (All in Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

Don Dawson plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Reporting Penod

Company Activity Fee Basis incurred Amount I
Paid
(£) (£)

Professional Advisors

Accurate Mailing Mailing Agents Post Fixed fee 58 24 58 24
Services Limited correspondence to the
Company's creditors and

members
Total Data Storage agent Store Fixed fee 157 25 157 25
Management and document

Company's books and

records

TOTAL £215.49 £215.49

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on therr perception of the
experience and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform thew work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

DUFF&PHELPS



ABP Web plc, Alderson Brothers Printers Limited, Alderson Digital London Limited
Alderson Point of Sale Limited and Don Dawson ple {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

15 December 2015

Appendix 4

Revised Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR'S REVISED PROPOSALS

ABP WEB PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER 03108344) ("COMPANY")

Benjamm John Wiles ("Administrator) of Duff & Phelps Limited was appomted jomt
administrator of the Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 31 August 2012 and Paul
Williams (" Admimstrator") of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed joint admumstrator of the
Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 26 November 2015

In the Admumstrators' origmnal report to creditors dated 25 October 2012, the Admunistrators’
proposals ("Proposals™) included the following proposals (in relation to the Company and other
members of its group (together "Companies™)

1

that the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (" Act") to the Regsstrar of the Companies to the effect that each of the Companies
have no property which might pernit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage that
specific admimistration will cease, and

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liabihity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Act, upon filing the end of the Admimistrations or their appointments
otherwise ceasing

The Administrators hereby amend the Proposals such that

1

mstead of giving notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admumstrators
will apply to court under Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act for an order that the
Administrators ' appomntment as administrators of the Company will cease to have effect from
a specified time, and

the Admunistrators will apply to Court for an order that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from their Lability n respect of any of their actions as Joint Administrators of the Company
28 days after the date of cessation of the Company's administration pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act

ZS/UKDFP/61641/120075/UKM/72055732 1




STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR'S REVISED PROPOSALS

ALDERSON BROTHERS PRINTERS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER 01421112) ("COMPANY")

Benjamin John Wiles ("Administrator") of Duff & Phelps Limited was appomted jomt
administrator of the Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 14 September 2012 and Paul
Williams (""Administrator") of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed jont admimstrator of the
Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 26 November 2015

In the Administrators' oniginal report to creditors dated 25 October 2012, the Admimstrators'
proposals ("Proposals”) included the following proposals (in relation to the Company and other
members of its group (together ""Companies')

1

that the Joint Admimstrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (" Act") to the Registrar of the Companies to the effect that each of the Companies
have no property which might permit a distribution to 1its creditors, at which stage that
specific admmistration will cease, and

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appomtments
otherwise ceasing

The Administrators hereby amend the Proposals such that

1

mnstead of giving notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admimistrators
will apply to court under Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act for an order that the
Administrators ' appointment as admimistrators of the Company will cease to have effect from
a specified time, and

the Administrators will apply to Court for an order that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from their hability in respect of any of their actions as Joint Administrators of the Company
28 days after the date of cessation of the Company's administration pursuant to paragraph 93
of Schedule B1 of the Act

ZS/UKDP/61641/120075/UKM/72099732 1




STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR'S REVISED PROPOSALS

ALDERSON DIGITAL LONDON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER 01825889) ("COMPANY")

Benjamin John Wiles ("Administrator') of Duff & Phelps Limited was appomnted jomnt
admimistrator of the Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 14 September 2012 and Paul
Withams ("Admmstrator") of Duff & Phelps Limited was appoimnted joint administrator of the
Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 26 November 2015

In the Admimstrators' onginal report to creditors dated 25 October 2012, the Administrators'
proposals ("Proposals") included the following proposals (in relation to the Company and other
members of its group (together "Companies')

1

that the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (" Act") to the Registrar of the Companies to the effect that each of the Companies
have no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage that
specific administration will cease, and

that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointments

otherwise ceasing

The Administrators hereby amend the Proposals such that

1

mmstead of giving notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators
will apply to court under Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act for an order that the
Admunistrators ' appointment as admmstrators of the Company will cease to have effect from
a specified time, and

the Admuinistrators will apply to Court for an order that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from their hability in respect of any of their actions as Joint Adminustrators of the Company
28 days after the date of cessation of the Company's administration pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule Bl of the Act

ZS/UKDP/61641/120075/UKM/72099732 |



STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR'S REVISED PROPOSALS

ALDERSON POINT OF SALE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER 06516572) ("COMPANY")

Bemjamin John Wiles ("Admimistrator™) of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed jomnt
administrator of the Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 14 September 2012 and Paul
Wilhams (" Admunistrator') of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed jomnt administrator of the
Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 26 November 2015

In the Admunmstrators' original report to creditors dated 25 October 2012, the Administrators'
proposals (""Proposals') mcluded the following proposals (in relation to the Company and other
members of its group (together "Companies").

1

that the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (" Act™) to the Registrar of the Companies to the effect that each of the Companies
have no property which might pernmit a distmbution to its creditors, at which stage that
specific administration will cease, and

that the Joint Admstrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appomtments
otherwise ceasing

The Admunistrators hereby amend the Proposals such that

1

instead of giving notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admunstrators
will apply to court under Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act for an order that the
Administrators ' appointment as admmistrators of the Company will cease to have effect from
a specified time, and

the Administrators will apply to Court for an order that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from thewr liability in respect of any of their actions as Jont Administrators of the Company
28 days after the date of cessation of the Company's administration pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act

ZS/UKDP/61641/120075/UKM/T2099732 1 1



STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR'S REVISED PROPOSALS

DON DAWSON PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(COMPANY NUMBER 01316178) ("COMPANY")

Benjamin John Wiles ("Administrator”) of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed jount
adminmstrator of the Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 14 September 2012 and Paul
Williams ("Admimstrator") of Duff & Phelps Limited was appointed joint administrator of the
Company pursuant to an order of the Court dated 26 November 2015

In the Administrators’ original report to creditors dated 25 October 2012, the Administrators'
proposals (''Proposals") included the following proposals (in relation to the Company and other
members of its group (together "Companies')

1

that the Joint Admmstrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (" Act") to the Regustrar of the Companies to the effect that each of the Companies
have no property which might permit a distribution to 1ts creditors, at which stage that
specific administration wiil cease, and

that the Jomnt Admunistrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Act, upon filing the end of the Admimstrations or theirr appointments
otherwise ceasing

The Administrators hereby amend the Proposals such that

1

instead of grving notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admimistrators
will apply to court under Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act for an order that the
Admumistrators ' appointment as admunistrators of the Company will cease to have effect from
a specified time, and

the Administrators will apply to Court for an order that the Joint Administrators be discharged
from their hability in respect of any of their actions as Joint Administrators of the Company
28 days after the date of cessation of the Company's administration pursuant to paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act

ZS/UKDP/61641/120075/UKM/72099732 1 1




